TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN County of Monmouth

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-05

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 204 "Streets and Sidewalks" of the Code of the Township of Manalapan

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Manalapan, County of Monmouth, and State of New Jersey that Chapter 204 "Streets and Sidewalks" be and is hereby amended as follows:

(Text amended is <u>underlined</u>)

§ ARTICLE IV. Obstruction of Sidewalks and Right-of-Way

§ 204-17. Reimbursement for damages caused by official Township activities

Should the Township, through its required maintenance activities, destroy a mail box placed along the right of way, the Township may reimburse the property owner the sum of Fifty Dollars (\$50) Hundred Dollars (\$100) for parts and labor. Should the Township, through its required maintenance activities, damage the existing curbing along a street, or the maintained grass area along the street, the Township shall repair said damage using similar materials in a timely manner as weather permits.

Ш

SEVERABILITY

If any section, subsection, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

REPEAL

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

IV

EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall take effect upon due publication according to law.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Ordinance published herewith was introduced and approved at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Manalapan held on March 13, 2024 and will be further considered for final passage after a Public Hearing thereon before the Township Committee of the Township of Manalapan during a meeting to be held on April 10, 2024 at the Municipal Complex, 120 Route 522 and Taylors Mill Road, Manalapan, New Jersey at 7:30 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the matter may be reached, or at any meeting to which that meeting may be adjourned, at which time any and all persons who may be interested therein will be given an opportunity to be heard.

The proposed Ordinance in its entirety is on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office and copies may be obtained without charge between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday. A complete copy may also be obtained from the Manalapan Township website www.mtnj.org by clicking on the Ordinance title listed on the Agenda posted for the Township Committee meeting of April 10, 2024.

SHARI ROSE, RMC Municipal Clerk